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SUPPORTING MEMBERS - 2012 
 

ARIZONA 
Arizona Fair Housing Partnership 
323 W. Roosevelt, Ste 100B 
Phoenix, AZ  85003 
602-252-3423 FAX: 602-252-3431 
E-mail: starboro@swfhc.com 
Website:  www.azfairhousing.info 
Co-Chairs: Shawna Tarboro and 
Jake Hinman 
 
CALIFORNIA 
Bay Area Legal Aid 
1735 Telegraph Avenue 
Oakland, CA  94612 
510-903-2620 FAX: 510-236-6846 
E-mail: rarias@baylegal.org or dlevin@baylegal.org 
Website:  www.bayleal.org 
Executive Director: Ramon Arias 
Representative:  David Levin 
 
California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 
511 D Street, P.O. Box 2600 
Marysville, CA  95901 
530-742-7235 FAX: 530-741-0854 
E-mail:  ijacobs@crla.org 
Website:  www.crla.org 
Director of Litigation:  Ilene Jacobs 
 
Consumer Action 
221 Main Action, Ste 480 
San Francisco, CA  94105 
E-mail:  ruth.susswein@consumer-action.org 
Website:  www.consumer-action.org 
Staff Representative:  Ruth Susswein 
 
County of Kern - Fair Housing 
2700 M Street, Suite 250 
Bakersfield, CA 93301-2370 
661-862-5038 FAX: 661-862-5052 
E-mail: scastro@co.kern.ca.us 
Representative: Shannon Castro 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Housing Equality Law Project 
524 Union Street, Ste 31 
San Francisco, California 94133 
415-797-4357 FAX: 650-212-2117 
E-mail: mprem@housingequality.org 
Website:  www.housingequality.org 
Executive Director:  Mary Prem 
 
Legal Aid Society of Santa Clara County 
480 North First Street 
San Jose, CA 95112 
408-998-5200 FAX: 408-298-3782 
E-mail: tonye@legalaidsociety.org 
Website:  www.legalaidsociety.org 
Executive Director: Antonio Estremera 
 
University of California 
South Hall, Santa Barbara 
Santa Barbara, CA  93106 
805-893-3800 FAX: 805-893-3597 
E-mail: glipsitz@soc.ucib.edu 
Professor:  George Lipsitz 
 
CONNECTICUT 
Fair Housing Association of Connecticut, Inc. 
901 Wethersfield Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06114 
203-634-7984 
E-mail:  
President: Joseph Wincze, Jr. 
 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
George Washington Univ. Dept. of Sociology 
801 – 22nd Street, NW, Phillips 409 
Washington, DC 20052 
202-994-6894 FAX: 202-994-3239 
E-mail: squires@gwu.edu 
Professor:  Greg D. Squires 
 
Mehri & Skalet, PLLC 
1250 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20036 
202-822-5100 FAX: 202-822-4997 
E-mail: jbyrd@findjustice.com 
Website:  www.findjustice.com 
Partner:  Janell Byrd 
 



DELAWARE 
Community Legal Aid Society, Inc. 
100 W. 10th Street, Suite 801 
Wilmington, DE  19801 
302-575-0660 FAX: 302-575-0840 
E-mail:  mallman@declasi.org 
Website:  www.declasi.org 
Executive Director:  Teresa Cheek 
Representative:  Melissa Allman 
 
Housing Opportunities of No. Delaware, Inc. 
100 W. 10th Street, Suite 1004 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
302-429-0794 FAX: 302-429-0795 
E-mail: spikes@hond.org 
Executive Director: Gladys Spikes 
 
FLORIDA 
Community Legal Services of Mid-Florida 
128 Orange Avenue, Ste 300 
Daytona Beach, FL  32114 
386-255-6573 FAX 386-323-5762 
E-mail:  tonjas@clsmf.net 
Website:  www.clsmf.org 
Executive Director:  William Abbuehl 
Representative:  Tonja Speights-Greene 
 
Jacksonville Area Legal Aid, Inc. 
126 W. Adams Street, Suite 700 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
904-356-8371 FAX: 904-356-8780 
E-mail: michael.figgins@jaxlegalaid.org or 
david.cronin@jaxlegalaid.org 
Executive Director: Michael Figgins 
Representative:  David Cronin 
 
Legal Aid Society of Palm Beach County, Inc. 
423 Fern Street, Suite 200 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
561-655-8944 FAX: 561-655-5269 
E-mail: tmyles@legalaidpbc.org 
Website:  www.legalaidpbc.org 
Executive Director: Robert Bertisch 
Representative:  Tequisha Myles 
 
HAWAII 
Legal Aid Society of Hawaii 
924 Bethel Street 
Honolulu, HA  96813 
808-536-4302 FAX: 808-527-8088 
E-mail: lekaufm@lashaw.org 
Website:  www.legalaidhawaii.org 
Executive Director:  Nalani Fujimori 
Representative:  Leba Kaufmann 
 
 

ILLINOIS 
Chicago Lawyers’ Committee for 
 Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. 
100 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 600 
Chicago, IL 60602 
312-630-9744 FAX: 312-630-1127 
E-mail: bshuman-moore@clccrul.org 
Executive Director: Jay Readey 
Representative: Elizabeth Schuman-Moore 
 
John Marshall Law School 
315 S. Plymouth Court, Room 1211 
Chicago, IL 60604 
312-987-2397 FAX: 312-427-9438 
E-mail: 7seng@jmls.edu 
E-mail:  nwhiteside@jmls.edu 
Co-Executive Director: Michael Seng 
Representative:  Nadia M. Whiteside 
 
Lawyers’ Committee for Better Housing, Inc. 
100 W. Monroe, Suite 1800 
Chicago, IL 60603 
312-347-7600 FAX: 312-341-7604 
E-mail: kclark@lcbh.org 
Website:  www.lcbh.org 
Executive Director: Kathleen Clark 
 
INDIANA 
Fair Housing Center of Central Indiana 
615 N. Alabama Street, Suite 426 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
317-644-0673 Fax:  317-245-0322 
E-mail:  anelson@fhcci.org 
Website:  www.fhcci.org 
Executive Director:  Amy Nelson 
 
IOWA 
Cedar Rapids Civil Rights Commission 
425 Second Avenue, SE, Ste 960 
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401 
319-286-5036 FAX: 319-286-5136 
E-mail: k.cassell@cedar-rapids.org 
Website:  www.cedar-rapids.org 
Executive Director: Karl Cassell 
 
City of Dubuque Human Rights Commission 
1300 Main Street, City Hall Annex 
Dubuque, IA 52001-4732 
563-589-4190 FAX: 563-690-6691 
E-mail: humanrgt@cityofdubuque.org 
Website:  www.cityofdubuque.org 
Executive Director: Kelly Larson 
Representative:  Carol Spinoso 
 
 
 



KENTUCKY 
University of Kentucky, College of Law 
742 Brookhill Drive 
Lexington, KY 40502 
859-257-6013 FAX: 859-323-1061 
E-mail: schwemmr@uky.edu 
Professor:  Robert G. Schwemm 
 
LOUISIANA 
Tulane Law Clinic 
6329 Freret Street 
New Orleans, LA 70118 
504-865-5158 FAX: 504-862-8753 
E-mail: sseicshn@tulane.edu 
Professor & Director: Stacy Seicshnaydre 
 
MARYLAND 
Fair Housing and Civil Rights Consultant 
6509 Eastern Avenue 
Takoma Park, MD 20912 
301-891-7272 FAX:  202-722-0890 
E-mail: sleepratt@aol.com 
Fair Housing Consultant:  Sara Pratt 
 
MASSACHUSETTS 
Community Legal Aid, Inc. 
405 Main Street, 4th Floor 
Worcester, MA 01609 
508-752-3718 FAX: 508-752-5918 
E-mail:  jmannina@laccm.org 
Website:  www.communitylegal.org 
Executive Director: Jonathan Mannina 
 
Law Office of Kalife & da Fonseca 
345 Union Street, Suite 5 
New Bedford, MA  02740 
508-992-4200 FAX: 508-858-5464 
E-mail: info@kflawoffice.com 
Website: www.kflawoffice.com 
Attorney/Partner:  Kristina da Fonseca 
 
MAINE 
Pine Tree Legal Assistance, Inc. 
88 Federal Street, P.O. Box 547 
Portland, ME  04112 
207-400-3253 FAX: 207-623-7774 
E-mail: pender@ptla.org 
Website:  www.ptla.org 
Executive Director: Nan Heald 
Representative:  Patricia Ender 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MICHIGAN 
Legal Services of Eastern Michigan 
436 S. Saginaw Street 
Flint, MI  48502 
810-234-2621 FAX: 810-234-9039 
E-mail: pbaird@lsem-mi.org 
Website: www.lsem-mi.org 
Executive Director:  Edward Hoort 
Representative: Patricia Baird 
 
MINNESOTA 
Legal Aid Society of Minneapolis 
430 1st Av. N. Suite 300 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 
612-977-1801 FAX: 612-521-8325 
E-mail: kasiegesmund@midmnlegal.org 
Executive Director: Jeremy Lane 
Supervising Attorney:  Kristin Siegesmund 
 
Justin Cummins/Miller O’Brien, PLLP 
1 Financial Plaza, 120 South Sixth Street, #2400 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
612-333-5831 FAX: 612-342-2613 
E-mail: jcummins@miller-obrien.com 
Attorney: Justin Cummins 
 
MISSOURI 
City of Springfield 
Mayor’s Commission on Human Rights 
1514 S. Glenstone 
Springfield, MO  65804 
417-864-1012 FAX: 417-841-1892 
E-mail: kclancy@jcocmis.org 
E-mail: city@springfieldmo.gov 
Director: Kathleen Clancy 
 
NEBRASKA 
Lincoln Commission on Human Rights 
430 1st Avenue, N., Suite 300 
Lincoln, NE 55401 
612-334-5755 FAX: 612-746-3784 
E-mail: lwilliams@lincoln.ne.gov 
Website:  www.lincoln.ne.gov/city/mayor/human 
Executive Director: Larry Williams 
 
Lincoln Human Rights Commission 
440 S. 8th, Suite 101 
Lincoln, NE  68508 
402-441-3870 FAX: 402-441-6937 
E-mail: alemke@lincoln.ne.gov 
Website: www.lincoln.ne.gov 
Executive Director:  Rob Confer 
Representative:  Angie Lemke 
 
 
 



NEVADA 
Silver State Fair Housing Council 
110 W. Arroyo Street, Ste A, P.O. Box 3935 
Reno, NV 89509 
775-324-0990 FAX: 775-324-7507 
E-mail: fairhousing@gbis.com 
Website:  www.silverstatefairhousing.org 
Executive Director: Katherine Knister 
 
NEW YORK: 
Fair Housing Enforcement Project at Legal 
Assistance of Western NY, Inc 
One West Main Street, 4th Floor 
Rochester, NY 14614 
585-325-2500 FAX: 585-325-2559 
E-mail: lprieto@lawny.org 
Executive Director:  Ken Perri 
Representative:  Louis Prieto, Esq. 
 
United Spinal Association 
75 - 20 Astoria Blvd 
Jackson Heights, NY 11370 
718-803-3782 FAX: 718-803-0414 
Email: kking@unitedspinal.org 
Program Counsel: Kleo King, Esq. 
 
NORTH CAROLINA: 
City of Raleigh 
P.O. Box 590 
Raleigh, NC  27602 
919-996-6100 FAX: 919-831-6123 
E-mail: Stacey.lundy@raleignc.gov 
Website: www.raleighnc.gov 
Representative:  Stacy Lundy 
 
City of Kannapolis 
246 Oak Avenue 
Kannapolis, NC  28082 
704-920-4332 FAX: 704-933-7463 
E-mail: sjones@cityofkannapolis.com 
Website:  www.cityofkannapolis.com 
Executive Director:  Mike Legg 
Representative: Sherry Jones 
 
Legal Aid of North Carolina, Fair Housing Project 
224 S. Dawson Street 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
919-856-2165 FAX: 919-861-1887 
E-mail: georgeh@legalaidnc.org 
E-mail: jeffd@legalaidnc.org 
Website: www.legalaidnc.org 
Executive Director:  George Hausen, Jr. 
Representative: Jeffrey Dillman 
 
 
 

NORTH DAKOTA 
Fair Housing Council of the Dakotas 
909 Basin Avenue, #2 
Bismarck, ND 58504 
701-221-2530 FAX: 701-221-9597 
E-mail: mctintes@msn.com 
Website:  www.fhdakotas.org 
Executive Director: Mary Tintes 
 
OHIO 
Columbus Urban League, Inc. 
788 Mt. Vernon Avenue 
Columbus, OH  43203 
614-372-2300 FAX:  614-257-6327 
E-mail: lstallworth@cul.org 
Website:  www.cul.org 
Representative:  Linda Stallworth 
 
Dayton Human Relations Council 
371 W. 2nd Street, Suite 100 
Dayton, OH  45402 
937-333-1403 FAX: 937-222-4589 
E-mail: Catherine.crosby@cityofdayton.org 
Website: www.cityofdayton.org 
Executive Director: Thomas Wahlrab 
Representative: Catherine Crosby 
 
Greene County Dept. of Development 
61 Greene Street 
Xenia, OH  45385 
937-562-5350 FAX: 937-562-5645 
E-mail: mfrost@co.greene.oh.us 
Website:  www.co.greene.oh.us 
Executive Director:  David Kell 
Representative:  Missy Frost 
 
Lima Allen Council on Community Affairs 
540 S. Central Avenue 
Lima, OH  45804 
419-227-2586 FAX: 419-879-0816 
E-mail:  vmclaurine@lacca.org 
Website:  www.lacca.org 
Executive Director:  Jacqueline Fox 
Representative:  Veronica McLaurine 
 
Lorain County Urban League, Inc. 
401 Broad Street, Suite B 
Elyria, OH 44035 
440-323-3364 FAX: 440-323-5299 
E-mail: mcooper@lcul.org 
Website:  www.lcul.org 
President/CEO: Fred Wright 
Representative:  Malynda Wright 
 
 
 



 
The State of Ohio, Ohio Department of Development 
Office of Housing & Community Partnerships 
P.O. Box 1001, 77 S. High Street 
Columbus, OH 43216 
614-466-2285 FAX: 614-752-4575 
Email: bgiffin@odod.state.oh.us 
Training & Technical Asst. Mgr: Betsy Giffin 
Representative: Joyce Hill 
 
PENNSYLVANIA 
City of Altoona-Fair Housing Program 
1301 - 12th Street, Suite 400 
Altoona, PA 16601 
814-949-9958 FAX: 814-949-0372 
E-mail: pcornet@altoonapa.gov 
Executive Director: Larry Carter 
Representative: Paulette Cornet 
 
City of Reading, HR Commission Office 
815 Washington Street, First Floor, Rm. 1-39 
Reading, PA 19601 
610-655-6141 FAX: 610-655-6262 
E-mail:  kimberly.talbot@readingpa.org 
Administrator: Kimberly Talbot 
 
Norstar Properties, LLC 
P.O. Box 495 
Haverford, PA  19041 
610-527-8700 FAX: 610-527-8701 
E-mail: info@norstarproperties.com 
Website:  www.norstarproperties.com 
Representative:  Paul Hayward 
 
North Penn Legal Services 
65 E. Elizabeth Avenue, Ste 800 
Bethlehem, PA  18018 
610-317-5308 FAX: 866-286-9233 
E-mail: lmolloy@northpennlegal.org 
Website:  www.northpennlegal.org 
Executive Director:  Victoria Coyle 
 
Southwestern PA Legal Services 
10 West Cherry Avenue 
Washington, PA  15301 
724-225-6170 FAX: 724-250-1076 
E-mail: Kristie@splas.org@splas.org 
Website:  www.splas.org 
Executive Director: Robert Brenner 
Representative: Kristie Horrell 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Fair Housing Center at Lancaster 
Housing Opportunity Partnership 
44 N. Christian Street, Ste 300 
Lancaster, PA  17602 
717-291-9945 FAX: 717-291-9850 
E-mail: north@lhop.org 
Website:  www.lhop.org 
Executive Director:  Ray D’Agostino 
Representative:  Nathan Roth 
 
West Penn Rural Fair Housing Initiative 
Southwestern Pennsylvania Legal Services 
10 W. Cherry Avenue 
Washington, PA  15301 
724-225-6170 FAX: 724-250-1078 
E-mail: Jennifer@splas.org 
Website:  www.splas.org 
Executive Director: Robert Brenner 
Representative: Jennifer Sinclair 
 
York City Human Relations Commission 
1 Market Way West, 3rd Floor 
York, PA  17401 
717-846-2926 FAX: 717-845-4853 
E-mail:  sseaton@yorkcity.org 
Website:  www.yorkcity.org 
Executive Director:  Stephanie Seaton 
 
TENNESSEE 
Memphis Area Legal Services, Inc. 
109 N. Main, #200 
Memphis, TN 38103 
901-432-4663 FAX: 901-523-8822 
E-mail: sraj@malsi.org 
Executive Director: Harrison McIver 
Representative: Sapna Raj 
 
West Tennessee Legal Services, Inc. 
210 W. Main Street 
Jackson, TN 38302 
731-423-0616 FAX: 731-423-2600 
E-mail: carol@wtls.org 
Executive Director: Steve Xanthopoulos 
Director: Carol Gish 
 
TEXAS 
REACH 
8625 King George Drive, Suite 210 
Dallas, TX  75235 
214-630-4796 FAX: 214-630-6390 
E-mail: jwilkinson@reachcils.org 
Website: www.reachcils.org 
Executive Director: Charlotte Stewart 
Representative: Janet Wilkinson 



 
VIRGINIA 
City of Alexandria, Office of Housing 
301 King Street, City Hall, Room 1100 
Alexandria, VA 22314 
703-838-4990 FAX: 703-706-3904 
E-mail: melodie.baron@alexandriava.gov 
Director: Mildrilyn Stephens Davis 
Representative: Melodie Baron 
 
City of Danville’s Fair Housing Office 
427 Patton Street, P.O. Box 3300 
Danville, VA 24543 
434-799-5260 FAX: 434-797-8919 
E-mail: browenj@ci.danville.va.us 
Fair Housing Officer: Norma Brower 
 
City of Roanoke 
Dept of Housing Neighborhood Services 
215 Church Ave, SW, #162 
Roanoke, VA  24011 
540-853-1689 FAX:  540-853-6597 
E-mail: bob.clement@ronanokeva.us 
Representative: Bob Clement 
 
Piedmont Housing Alliance 
1215 E. Market Street, Suite B 
Charlottesville, VA  22902 
434-817-2436 x106 FAX: 434-817-0664 
Email:  karenr@piedmonthousing.org  
Website:  www.piedmonthousingalliance.org 
Executive Director: Stu Armstrong 
Representative:  Karen Reifenberger 
 
WEST VIRGINIA 
Charleston Human Rights Commission 
915 Quarrier Street, Suite 2 
Charleston, WV  25301 
304-348-6880 FAX:  304-348-0767 
Email:  pamm.moore@cityofcharleston.org 
Website:  www.cityofcharleston.org 
Executive Director: Pamela Moore 
 
WISCONSIN 
Coalition for Advancement of Fair Housing (CAFH) 
1416 Cumming Avenue 
Superior, WI  54880 
218-393-2234 FAX:  715-394-5951 
Email:  danmac5@prodigy.net 
Chair: Charles Cieslak 
Representative:  Sherry MacGregor 


